## **RESOLUTION NO. 9-2010-85**

## RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING PURCHASE OF A PICKUP TRUCK UNDER STATE CONTRACT

**WHEREAS** the Borough of Barrington, pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40A:11-12a and N.J.A.C. 5:34-7.29(c), may by resolution and without advertising for bids, purchase any goods or services under the State of New Jersey Cooperative Purchasing Program for any State contracts entered into on behalf of the State by the Division of Purchase and Property in the Department of the Treasury; and

**WHEREAS**, the Borough of Barrington has the need on a timely basis to purchase goods or services utilizing State contracts; and

**WHEREAS**, the Borough of Barrington intends to enter into a contract with the following State Contract Vendor through this resolution and properly executed contract, which shall be subject to all the conditions applicable to the current State contracts:

Flemington Ford for Purchase of a 2010 Ford F350 Pickup Truck State Contract No. A74202 T2101;

**NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED**, that the Governing Body of the Borough of Barrington, that a purchase is hereby authorized from Flemington Ford for a 2010 Ford F350 Pickup Truck under State Contract No. A74202 T2101 and that the Mayor and Clerk are hereby authorized to execute any and all documents related thereto; and

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** that said purchase is contingent upon receiving a certification of availability of funds from the Finance Officer.

BOROUGH OF BARRINGTON	SEPTEMBER 14, 2010
BY:	ATTEST:
John D. Rink, Mayor	Terry Shannon, Clerk/RMC